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MINUTES { CITY OF PIKEVILLE

REGULAR MEETING - OCTOBER 27, 1975

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the
City of Pikeville, Kentucky, held in City Hall on October 27, 1975, at /:30 P.M.
the following members were present:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade

Mayor Pro-Tem Robert Amos, Jr. called the meeting to order
at 7:35 P.M.

The Assistant City Clerk read the minutes for the period
of October 13, 1975, and October 16, 1975. The minutes were approved with the
exception of the purchase of Harvey Robinsons' equipment. The Commission said
they will advertise for bid on the purchase of a used roller and spreader.

Juanita Cox came before the Commission concerning an alley
between her property and Homer Robinsons' property. The alley falls between
Cline Street and Robinson Street. She stated that the alley was not in operational
use and she desired the property be given back to the owners, which consisted of |
5 feet on each side. |

Mayor Pro-Tem Robert Amos, Jr. aSked City Attormey, Larry
Webster, to check into the deed of this alley.

Mrs. Cox also requested that a storm sewer be remove from
her back yard. City Manager, Ayers Shortt, said that would mot be possible
because of it being a main drain.

Dr. W.C. Ratliff came before the Commission concerning water
taps for his trailer park on Harold's Branch. He requested 1 master tap with
12 meters running behind the trailers. He would buy the 12 meters and the pipe
and have them placed in to connect the master meter.

Mayor Hambley arrived at 8:00 P.M.

After a lengthy discussion, Mayor Hambley said the City
Ordinance requires that each household have a separate water tap and he would
have to place 12 separate meters @ 112.50 a meter.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to make the
tap and connect the 12 meters to each lot @ 112.50 per meter. Commissioner
Thomas Howell second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Mayor Hambley stated the need for an easement before the line
could be run to the meters. Dr. Ratliff agreed to draw up the easement.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. brought up the condition of the

proposed parking lot on Hellier Street. He said the houses needed to be torn
down for parking space. He asked Robert Johnson, Director of the Housing Authority,
when these houses would be torn down. Mr. Johnson said they were in the process. |

Mayor Hambley told City Manager, Ayers Shortt, to check into
this and try to get something fix up for the Christmas shoppers.

Odell Rogers, Captain of the Volunteer Firemen, came before
the Commission concerning the placement of Christmas lights throughout the City.
He said the charge for the project would be 5900.00,

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion for the
Volunteer Firemen to place the lights in their prospective places beginning
November 3, 1975, for $900.00. Commissioner Robert Easton second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:
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MINLUTES ; CITY OF PIK

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

City Manager, Ayers Shortt, came before the Commission
concerning the 1/2 Ton Trucks the City purchased from Johnson Motor Sales, Co.
Mr. Shortt said there were problems in the factory overseas and the trucks were

unable to be delivered.

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to give
authorization to re-advertise for bid on 2 American-made 1/2 Ton Trucks. Commissioner

Robert Easton second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to give
authorization to advertise for bid a used 2 1/2 Ton roller and a spreader.
Commissioner Thomas Howell second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Model City bills were presented in the amount of $1,080.25.

City of Pikeville Temporary Relocation
Housing Req. #31 S 830.25

Methodist Hospital of Nursing Scholarships
Kentucky Program Req. #6 250.00

51,080.25

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to approve
the above invoices. Commissioner Thomas Howell second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

: Community Development bills were presented in the amount of
188,15.

C & R Office Supply Inwoice No. 34176 6.70

Markham Reproductions Invoice No. 11019
9474

9467 124.21
Means Services Service for October 9.27
American Writing Supply Invoice No. A 19080 53.28
Big Sandy Wholesale Co. Invoice Noi 295877 15.40
South Central Bell Service for October 103.50

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to approve
the above invoices. Commissioner Willie Joe Meade second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:
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COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to pay
the bill of §17,024.50 to Polley & Trent, Inc. for final payment on the recon=-

struction of Kentucky Avenue. Commissioner Thomas Howell second the motion.
Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR : W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Mayor Hambley said that payment (in the amount of
$2,640.00) for the extra paving done on Kentucky Avenue will be taken from the
Street Department (sidewalk construction).

City bills were presented in the amount of 555,361 .90,
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‘Burroughs Corp.
'C.D. Jacobs

Alert 0il & Gas Co.

Ashland Petroleum Co.

Ayers Shortt

ABC Manufacturing

A & S Service Station

Big Sandy Electric & Supply Co.

Big Sandy Wholesale Co.

Brock-McVey Refrigeration Supply Co.

Bruce Walters Ford Sales, Inc.

Badger Meter, Inc.

Burroughs Corp. EBusiness Forms)
Business Machines)

C.I. Thormburg Co., Inc.

C & R Office Supply

Campbell 0il Tool, Inc.
Chaffin Hardwood Lumber Co.
Columbia Gas of Ky., Inc.
Columbia Gas of Ky., Inc. (1/6 of Minimum
Continental Research Corp.
Correlated Products, Inc.

Cox Auto Parts Co., Inc.
Deskins Motor Co., Inc.

Del Chemical Corporation
Department of Education

Don Bush

East Ky. Machine Electric Co.
East Ky. Beverage Co.

Elliott Glass, Inc.

Ernest E. Greer

Everett Johnson, Engineer
Farmers Feed & Supply Co.
Fred Robinson

Helen's Flower Shop

Joe's Standard Service

John Conti Coffee Service, Inc.
John Perry Supply, Inc.
Johnson Motor Sales Co., Inc.
J.C. Faulkner

John Paul Blair, Clerk

Keene Garage

Kentucky Power Company

Kay Uniforms

Ky. Dept. of Labor

Law Library

Lindsey and Elliott

Lula Parson

May & Green Dollar Store
Means Service Center
Mid-States Meter & Supply Co.
McJunkin Corporation

Mayo Trail Tire Service, Inc.
NCR Corporation

Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc.
Pauley Building Center, Inc.
Pike Automotive Supply Co.
Pikeville College

Pike County News

Billing)

58.10
1,710.00
155.66
19.50
34,85
55.15
80.24
755. 39
197.03
884,64
332.80
73.20
113.32
3,178.95
468.06
3,155.64
57. 60
4,008.94
4,246.,08
292.80
175.50
3.35
389. 50
246, 54
2.50
43.00
5.60
22.50
4,00
30.73
246,50
69.94
50.00
18.13
52.62
18.35
205.17
200.29
51.90
20.00
79.83
4,517.05
1,330.50
10.00
39,00
2,630.00
630.00
2.00
555. 44
1,724.80
593,56
143.47
151.99
30.00
152.80
22.35
26. 59
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MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Pikeville Hardware

Pikeville Ice Company
Pikeville Tire Company
Pikeville United Service
Parts Associates, Inc.
Phyllis Carter Construction
Pike County Civil Defense
Pikeville Ready Mix, Inc.
Pitney DBowes

Point Express, Inc.
Precision Machine & Tool Co.
Riley & Scott Gas Co.

R.H. Worden

Roberts & Holcomb Enterprises
Mrs. Ruby Riley
Reynolds-Phillips Tire Co.
Rowe & Company, Inc.
Scott-Gross Co., Inc.

South Central Bell Telephone Co.
Southern Meter & Supply Co.
Standard 0il Company

State Stone Company
Sportsman Service Station
T.E. Rogers & Sons

Two-Way Radio, Inc.

T-D Sperting Goods Co.

T.T. Colley

Texaco, Inc.

Valley Insurance Agency, Inc.
W.B. Gall Co., Inc.

296.97
200.00
91.83
210.40
18.13
150.00
70.00
714.00
30.00
37.40
662.00
442.00
218.05

2,157.00
1,404.55

/1.00

2,840.74

91.76
613.355

1,280.42
1,260.30

219.10
18.45
6l.11

180.00

243,15

3,870.86

18.66
115.00
56.11

Water Works & Industrial Supply Co. 24659,25
Xerox Corporation 394,30
W & R Hardware 206.80
Williamson 0il Company 22793

TOTAL 3 . 92,30L.90

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to approve
the above invoices. Commissioner Robert Easton second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

James Tucker came before the Commission in order to
receive payment for damages done to his car by an abundance of branches left on
the right-of-way of a public street.

City Attornmey, Larry Webster, stated that the City
was not insured for such accidents, but that he and Mr. Tucker had made a settle-
ment below the estimates at 5175.00.

After a brief discussion, Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr.
made the motion to approve the payment of $175.00 to James Tucker for damages
done to his car. Commissioner Willie Joe Meade second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Tri-County Construction of Paintsville, Kentucky turned
a bid in for the metal utility building. Their bid was rejected, due to the fact
that bids for this were received October 13, 1975.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to reject
all bids that were under consideration for the construction of the metal utility
building. Commissioner Willie Joe Meade second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:
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COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to give
authorization to re-advertise for bid on the 40' X 100' metal utility building
and to include the erection of the 50' X 60' metal firehouse. Commissioner
Bob Easton second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to let the
City employees take the afternmoon off on election day in order to vote and get
their families out to vote. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, MD.

The motion carried.

Residents from Williams Hollow came before the Cnmmissinn:

to state that they were working on the petition for anmexation, and that it would
be ready by thernext regular meeting of the Commission.

Robert Gidney, representative from Heath & Associlates, |
presented a report on the over-all design of the renewal of the gas system for |
the City of Pikeville. With a map showing the proposed system, he stated that
approximately 48 miles of gas distribution mains comprised of 6", 4", and 2"
steel pipe and 4", 3", 2", and 1 1/4" plastic pipe; 22 miles of 3/4" plastic
service pipe plus other appurtenances as described in the Contract documents.

He recommended to the Commission, that when the City advertised for bid on the
construction of the project, that we bid for total construction instead of
doing the project in phases.

Commissioner Robert Easton made the motion to give |
authorization to prepare documents and to advertise for bid on total construction
for the proposed gas system. Commissioner Willie Joe Meade second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR: W.C. Hambley, M.D.

The motion carried.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to adjourn.
Commissioner Thomas Howell second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:
COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton

Thomas Howell

Willie Joe Meade
MAYOR : W.C. Hambley, M.D.
MEETING ADJOURNED.,

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR., CITY CLERK
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