MINUTES | CITY OF PIKEVILLE

REGULAR MEETING - OCTOBER 27, 1975

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, held in City Hall on October 27, 1975, at 7:30 P.M. the following members were present:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade

Mayor Pro-Tem Robert Amos, Jr. called the meeting to order

at 7:35 P.M.

of October 13, 1975, and October 16, 1975. The minutes were approved with the exception of the purchase of Harvey Robinsons' equipment. The Commission said they will advertise for bid on the purchase of a used roller and spreader.

Juanita Cox came before the Commission concerning an alley between her property and Homer Robinsons' property. The alley falls between Cline Street and Robinson Street. She stated that the alley was not in operational use and she desired the property be given back to the owners, which consisted of 5 feet on each side.

Mayor Pro-Tem Robert Amos, Jr. a5ked City Attorney, Larry Webster, to check into the deed of this alley.

Mrs. Cox also requested that a storm sewer be remove from her back yard. City Manager, Ayers Shortt, said that would not be possible because of it being a main drain.

Dr. W.C. Ratliff came before the Commission concerning water taps for his trailer park on Harold's Branch. He requested 1 master tap with 12 meters running behind the trailers. He would buy the 12 meters and the pipe and have them placed in to connect the master meter.

Mayor Hambley arrived at 8:00 P.M.

After a lengthy discussion, Mayor Hambley said the City Ordinance requires that each household have a separate water tap and he would have to place 12 separate meters @ 112.50 a meter.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to make the tap and connect the 12 meters to each lot @ 112.50 per meter. Commissioner Thomas Howell second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.

Yes
Yes
Yes

The motion carried.

Mayor Hambley stated the need for an easement before the line could be run to the meters. Dr. Ratliff agreed to draw up the easement.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. brought up the condition of the proposed parking lot on Hellier Street. He said the houses needed to be torn down for parking space. He asked Robert Johnson, Director of the Housing Authority, when these houses would be torn down. Mr. Johnson said they were in the process.

Mayor Hambley told City Manager, Ayers Shortt, to check into this and try to get something fix up for the Christmas shoppers.

Odell Rogers, Captain of the Volunteer Firemen, came before the Commission concerning the placement of Christmas lights throughout the City. He said the charge for the project would be \$900.00.

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion for the Volunteer Firemen to place the lights in their prospective places beginning November 3, 1975, for \$900.00. Commissioner Robert Easton second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

MINUTES CITY OF PIKEVILLE

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes

The motion carried.

City Manager, Ayers Shortt, came before the Commission concerning the 1/2 Ton Trucks the City purchased from Johnson Motor Sales, Co. Mr. Shortt said there were problems in the factory overseas and the trucks were unable to be delivered.

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to give authorization to re-advertise for bid on 2 American-made 1/2 Ton Trucks. Commissioner Robert Easton second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.

No
Yes
Yes

The motion carried.

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to give authorization to advertise for bid a used 2 1/2 Ton roller and a spreader. Commissioner Thomas Howell second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes
Yes

The motion carried.

Model City bills were presented in the amount of \$1,080.25.

City of Pikeville

Methodist Hospital of

Kentucky

Temporary Relocation

Housing Req. #31

Nursing Scholarships

Program Req. #6

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to approve the above invoices. Commissioner Thomas Howell second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.

Yes
Yes
Yes

The motion carried.

Community Development bills were presented in the amount of

\$188.15.

6.70 Invoice No. 34176 C & R Office Supply Invoice No. 11019 Markham Reproductions 9474 124.21 9467 9.27 Service for October Means Services 53.28 Invoice No. A 19080 American Writing Supply 15.40 Invoice No. 295877 Big Sandy Wholesale Co. 103.50 Service for October South Central Bell \$ 188.15

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to approve the above invoices. Commissioner Willie Joe Meade second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

MINUTES CITY OF PIKEVILLE

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes
Yes

The motion carried.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to pay the bill of \$17,024.50 to Polley & Trent, Inc. for final payment on the reconstruction of Kentucky Avenue. Commissioner Thomas Howell second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes
Yes

The motion carried.

Mayor Hambley said that payment (in the amount of \$2,640.00) for the extra paying done on Kentucky Avenue will be taken from the Street Department (sidewalk construction).

City bills were presented in the amount of \$55,361.96.

	. 50.30
Alert Oil & Gas Co.	\$ 58.10
Ashland Petroleum Co.	1,710.00
Ayers Shortt	155.66
ABC Manufacturing	19.50
A & S Service Station	34.85
Big Sandy Electric & Supply Co.	55.15
Big Sandy Wholesale Co.	80.24
Brock-McVey Refrigeration Supply Co.	755.39 197.03
Bruce Walters Ford Sales, Inc.	884.64
Badger Meter, Inc.	332.80
Burroughs Corp. (Business Forms)	73.20
Burroughs Corp. (Business Machines)	113.32
C.D. Jacobs	3,178.95
C.I. Thornburg Co., Inc.	468.06
C & R Office Supply_	3,155.64
Campbell Oil Tool, Inc.	57.60
Chaffin Hardwood Lumber Co.	4,008.94
Columbia Gas of Ky., Inc.	4,246.08
Columbia Gas of Ky., Inc. (1/6 of Minimum Billing)	292.80
Continental Research Corp.	175.50
Correlated Products, Inc.	3.35
Cox Auto Parts Co., Inc.	389.50
Deskins Motor Co., Inc.	246.54
Del Chemical Corporation	2.50
Department of Education	43.00
Don Bush	5.60
East Ky. Machine Electric Co. East Ky. Beverage Co.	22.50
Elliott Glass, Inc.	4.00
Ernest E. Greer	30.73
Everett Johnson, Engineer	246.50
Farmers Feed & Supply Co.	69.94
Fred Robinson	50.00
Helen's Flower Shop	13.13
Joe's Standard Service	52.62
John Conti Coffee Service, Inc.	18.35
John Perry Supply, Inc.	205.17
Johnson Motor Sales Co., Inc.	200.29
J.C. Faulkner	51.90
John Paul Blair, Clerk	20.00 79.83
Keene Garage	4,517.05
Kentucky Power Company	1,330.50
Kay Uniforms	10.00
Ky. Dept. of Labor	39.00
Law Library	2,630.00
Lindsey and Elliott	630.00
Lula Parson	2.00
May & Green Dollar Store	555.44
Means Service Center	1,724.80
Mid-States Meter & Supply Co.	593.56
McJunkin Corporation	143.47
Mayo Trail Tire Service, Inc.	151.99
NCR Corporation	30.00
Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc.	152.80
Pauley Building Center, Inc. Pike Automotive Supply Co.	22.35
Pikeville College	26.59
	62.69
Pike County News	02.07

MINUTES CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Pikeville Hardware Pikeville Ice Company Pikeville Tire Company Pikeville United Service		\$	296.97 200.00 91.83 210.40
Parts Associates, Inc. Phyllis Carter Construction			18.13 150.00
Pike County Civil Defense Pikeville Ready Mix, Inc.			70.00
Pitney Bowes			30.00
Point Express, Inc. Precision Machine & Tool Co.			37.40 662.00
Riley & Scott Gas Co.			442.00 218.05
R.H. Worden Roberts & Holcomb Enterprises			2,157.00
Mrs. Ruby Riley			1,404.55
Reynolds-Phillips Tire Co. Rowe & Company, Inc.			2,840.74
Scott-Gross Co., Inc. South Central Bell Telephone Co.			91.76 613.55
Southern Meter & Supply Co.			1,280.42
Standard Oil Company State Stone Company			1,260.30 219.10
Sportsman Service Station			18.45 61.11
T.E. Rogers & Sons Two-Way Radio, Inc.			180.00
T-D Sporting Goods Co. T.T. Colley			243.15 3,870.86
Texaco, Inc.			18.66
Valley Insurance Agency, Inc. W.B. Call Co., Inc.			115.00 56.11
Water Works & Industrial Supply Co.			2,459.25
W & R Hardware			394.30 206.80
Williamson Oil Company	TOTAL	5	227.93 5 5 ,361.96
	TOTAL	4	32,301.70

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to approve the above invoices. Commissioner Robert Easton second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes

The motion carried.

James Tucker came before the Commission in order to receive payment for damages done to his car by an abundance of branches left on the right-of-way of a public street.

City Attorney, Larry Webster, stated that the City was not insured for such accidents, but that he and Mr. Tucker had made a settlement below the estimates at \$175.00.

After a brief discussion, Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to approve the payment of \$175.00 to James Tucker for damages done to his car. Commissioner Willie Joe Meade second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes

The motion carried.

Tri-County Construction of Paintsville, Kentucky turned a bid in for the metal utility building. Their bid was rejected, due to the fact that bids for this were received October 13, 1975.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to reject all bids that were under consideration for the construction of the metal utility building. Commissioner Willie Joe Meade second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

MINUTES | CITY OF PIKEVILLE

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes

The motion carried.

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to give authorization to re-advertise for bid on the 40' X 100' metal utility building and to include the erection of the 50' X 60' metal firehouse. Commissioner Bob Easton second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes
Yes

The motion carried.

Commissioner Willie Joe Meade made the motion to let the City employees take the afternoon off on election day in order to vote and get their families out to vote. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.

Yes
Yes
Yes

The motion carried.

Residents from Williams Hollow came before the Commission to state that they were working on the petition for annexation, and that it would be ready by the next regular meeting of the Commission.

Robert Gidney, representative from Heath & Associates, presented a report on the over-all design of the renewal of the gas system for the City of Pikeville. With a map showing the proposed system, he stated that approximately 48 miles of gas distribution mains comprised of 6", 4", and 2" steel pipe and 4", 3", 2", and 1 1/4" plastic pipe; 22 miles of 3/4" plastic service pipe plus other appurtenances as described in the Contract documents. He recommended to the Commission, that when the City advertised for bid on the construction of the project, that we bid for total construction instead of doing the project in phases.

Commissioner Robert Easton made the motion to give authorization to prepare documents and to advertise for bid on total construction for the proposed gas system. Commissioner Willie Joe Meade second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes
Yes

The motion carried.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr. made the motion to adjourn.
Commissioner Thomas Howell second the motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: Robert Amos, Jr.

Bob Easton
Thomas Howell
Willie Joe Meade
Willie Joe Meade
Yes
W.C. Hambley, M.D.
Yes

MEETING ADJOURNED.

APPROVED:

W.C. HAMBLEY, M.D., MAYO

ATTEST:

CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR., CITY CLERK